sufficient headroom:

VAR LIMIT VS ACTUAL POSITION DECEMBER 2020 USD EUR GBP

Limit MUR 800K MUR 500K MUR 200K

Potential loss MUR 361K MUR 6K MUR 16K

(ii) Interest rate risk

The Bank considers the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates on both its fair value and cash flow risks.
The Board sets limits on the level of mismatch of interest rate re-pricing that may be undertaken. Exposures against these limits are
reported monthly to ALCO and quarterly to the BRMC.

The framework adopted by the Bank to measure interest rate risk exposures is consistent with the Bank of Mauritius’ guidelines on
reporting interest rate risk exposures, which consists principally of interest rate sensitivity analysis and stress testing.

Interest rate repricing gap analysis

Details of the Interest rate repricing gap analysis as at 31 December 2020 are given in note 2 (f) of the Financial Statements.

The earnings at risk methodology is used to assess the impact of various interest rate change scenarios on net interest income over a
12-month period, as required under the domestic and global regulatory guidelines.

RISK MANAGEMENT

BANK ONE ANNUAL REPORT 2020 - STRATEGY

52 53

BANK ONE ANNUAL REPORT 2020 - STRATEGY

MUR and USD earnings at risk analysis as at 31 December 2020

INTEREST RATE
MOVEMENT 2020

IMPACT ON EARNINGS ON ACCOUNT
OF INTEREST BASIS (MUR’M)

IMPACT ON EARNINGS ON ACCOUNT
OF INTEREST BASIS (USD’M)

+ 100 bps 3.42 3.07

-100 bps (3.42) (3.07)

+ 200 bps 6.83 6.15

-200 bps (6.83) (6.15)

The Bank is able to absorb potential interest shocks.

Liquidity risk

DEFINITION The risk of losses from not having cash to honour commitments when falling due.

GOVERNANCE
Treasury is responsible for the daily management of liquidity and reports directly to senior management.
ALCO oversees the activities of Treasury on a monthly basis and reports monthly to the MIRC and
quarterly to the BRMC.

MORE INFORMATION

The Bank manages its liquidity on a prudent and proactive basis and ensures that the statutory minimum
cash reserve requirements are maintained throughout the year. No statutory limits have been breached

[…]

Total Assets  6,545,475  3,853,560  3,825,706  4,544,071  4,045,005  8,744,360  6,239,720  37,797,897

LIABILITIES

Deposits  6,228,767  9,436,258  2,050,312  1,778,225  1,504,609  607,130  11,826,530  33,431,831

Derivative liabilities held
for risk management  -   -   -   -   -   -   1,538  1,538

Other borrowed funds  51,631  -   77,812  -   256,238  717,792  -   1,103,473

Subordinated liabilities  -   -   -   -   -   699,636  -   699,636

Other liabilities  -   -   -   -   -   -   330,527  330,527

Total liabilities  6,280,398  9,436,258  2,128,124  1,778,225  1,760,847  2,024,558 12,158,595  35,567,005

Interest rate sensitivity gap  265,077 (5,582,698)  1,697,582  2,765,846  2,284,158  6,719,802 (5,918,875)  2,230,892

The impact on earnings of a 100bps movement in MUR and USD interest rates will amount to MUR0.07m and USD1.88m respectively.

2 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT'D)

(E) CURRENCY RISK (CONT`D)

The effect of a reasonably possible movement of the currency rates, to which the Bank had significant exposures as at 31 December 2018,
against the MUR, with all other variables held constant, on the profit or loss is as follows:

Increase/(decrease) in profit or loss

USD EURO GBP

Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000

+5% in currency rate  18,538  10,954  (62)

-5% in currency rate  (18,538)  (10,954)  62

(F) INTEREST RATE RISK

Interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.
Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.
The Bank takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates on both its fair value and cash flow
risks. Interest margins may increase as a result of such changes but may reduce losses in the event that unexpected movements arise.
The table below summarises the Bank`s non-trading book fair value exposure to interest rate risks. It includes the Bank`s financial